
Agenda Item No: 23.B

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: July 18, 2019

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and Zach Good

Agenda Title: For Possible Action:  Discussion and possible action regarding Contract No. 1920-060, a
joinder contract with Inter-State Oil Company, Carson Valley Oil, Co., and Flyers Energy,
LLC, through the State of Nevada Contract #3064, for bulk fuel and delivery services; and
with Thomas Petroleum, LLC through the State of Nevada Contract #3125, for Card Lock
fueling network, for an amount not to exceed of $1,051,424 from various City fuel accounts
for fiscal year 2019-2020; and regarding authorization of the Purchasing and Contracts
Administrator to extend the joinder contract when the State of Nevada renews the
underlying contracts. (Carol Akers, CAkers@carson.org and Zach Good,
zgood@carson.org) 

Staff Summary:  Contract No. 1920-06 will provide City-wide fuel services through the
City’s purchase of bulk fuel and City employees’ use of the card lock fueling network when
not able to refuel at City locations.  This includes a base total of $955,840 and a 10%
contingency amount.

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: 5 minutes

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve the contract and authorize the Purchasing and Contracts Administrator to extend the joinder
contract if the terms of the underlying contracts do not change when the State renews them. 

Board's Strategic Goal
Efficient Government

Previous Action
None

Background/Issues & Analysis
Through Contract No. 1920-060, City staff seeks authorization to contract with (1) Inter-State Oil Company,
Carson Valley Oil, Co., and Flyers Energy, LLC, through the State of Nevada Contract #3064, for bulk fuel and
delivery services, and (2) Thomas Petroleum, LLC through the State of Nevada Contract #3125, Card Lock
fueling network.  The combined amount of the joinder contract is for a not to exceed amount of $955,840 from
various City fuel accounts for fiscal year 2019-2020.  The first State of Nevada contract permits the purchase of
bulk fuel and associated delivery services.  Since bulk fuel prices can fluctuate daily, the contract requires that
each daily purchase be made from the lowest cost supplier, which is determined by obtaining quotes from the
three contracted vendors in the region to determine the lowest cost for the day.  The second State of Nevada
contract permits City employees to purchase fuel at gas stations through the Card Lock fueling network.  The
total not to exceed amount is stated for both contracts through the joinder contract because the amount 1



allocated to each State of Nevada contract is difficult to reliably estimate; it depends on where City departments
and employees fuel their vehicles during the year. 

Contracts being utilized through the State of Nevada:
Contract #3064, bulk fuel and delivery services, was extended by amendment #2, until January 31, 2020.  
Contract #3125, Cardlock fueling network was extended by amendment #1, until September 30, 2019.    

The City is aware that the State of Nevada contracts are due to expire prior to June 30, 2020.  The State of
Nevada Purchasing Division has verified they will be exercising the renewal option for these contracts. 
Therefore, the full fiscal year spend of $955,840 is being requested, plus a 10% contingency, as is authorization
to extend the joinder contract when the State renews the underlying contracts provided that the terms of the
State’s contracts do not change.     

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS 332.195

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes

If yes, account name/number: City-wide vehicle fuel/oil accounts that were approved in the FY20 budget.

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: Each department would manage their account . FY20 year expenditures will not
exceed $955,840 (see attached spreadsheet).  City staff is requesting a 10% contingency on the total contract
amount in the event there are unfavorable fluctuations in gas prices or the City has another heavy snow
removal year.  As the 10% is not budgeted, the change would be brought before this board during budget
augmentations if increases are necessary.  Final budgeted FY19 Fuel charges were augmented to be
$962,140.

Alternatives
Do not approve purchase and provide alternative direction to staff.

Attachments:
FY20 Fuel Budget.pdf

Fuel Backup.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/392237/FY20_Fuel_Budget.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/393192/Fuel_Backup.pdf


Account Number Element Object  FY20 
101-0400-413.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 1,400.00$                  Assessor
101-0500-413.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 3,000.00$                  DA
101-0710-419.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 735.00$                     IT
101-0720-415.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 1,000.00$                  Purchasing
101-1425-419.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 425.00$                     Community Development
101-2005-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 5,800.00$                  Sheriff-Admin
101-2011-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 23,000.00$                Sheriff-Investigations
101-2012-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 116,900.00$             Sheriff-Patrol (operations)
101-2013-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 2,000.00$                  Sheriff-General Svcs
101-2014-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 4,000.00$                  Sheriff-Detention Facility
101-2018-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 3,000.00$                  Sheriff-Trinet
101-2505-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 1,225.00$                  Fire-Admin
101-2512-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 35,000.00$                Fire-Operations
101-2515-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 7,000.00$                  Fire-Prevention
101-2520-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 3,000.00$                  Fire-Training
101-2545-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 5,500.00$                  Fire-Wildland Fire Mgmt
101-4505-423.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 6,500.00$                  Juvenile Probation
101-4705-412.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 7,055.00$                  Justice Court-Alternative Sentencing
101-5005-452.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 3,495.00$                  Parks & Rec-Admin Culture 
101-5012-452.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 40,000.00$                Parks & Rec-Maintenance (Culture & Rec)
101-5034-419.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 13,260.00$                Parks & Rec-Maintenance (General)
101-5057-451.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 2,625.00$                  Parks & Rec-Maintenance (Culture & Rec/Participant Rec)
101-6200-455.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 420.00$                     Library-Culture & Rec.
101-6800-441.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 2,500.00$                  Health-Admin
101-6804-441.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 205,000.00$             Landfill
101-6853-441.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 3,000.00$                  Health-Environmental Public Health Admin 
101-6854-441.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 2,000.00$                  Health-DC Environmental Public Health Admin
225-3026-430.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 130,000.00$             PW-Transportation Program
240-3024-421.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 900.00$                     PW-Parking Enforcement
254-5047-452.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 5,000.00$                  QL-Parks & Rec Open Space
256-3038-431.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 140,000.00$             PW-Street maint. Road Maint
501-2525-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 35,000.00$                Fire-Ambulance 
501-2535-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 13,500.00$                Fire-Wheel Chair Program
501-2537-422.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 4,000.00$                  Fire-Basic Life Support
505-3702-437.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 10,000.00$                Stormwater Drainage-Maint
510-3201-434.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 12,000.00$                Sewer Wastwater Plant
510-3202-434.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 24,000.00$                Sewer Maint.
520-3502-435.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 70,000.00$                Water Maint.
530-5067-443.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 2,000.00$                  Cemetery
560-3025-419.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 10,000.00$                PW-Fleet Maint.
590-0745-415.06-60 SUPPLIES VEHICLE FUEL/OIL 600.00$                     Ins. Fund-Admin Svcs

955,840.00$             
10% contingency 95,584.00$                

1,051,424.00$         TOTAL

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



AMENDMENT #1

TO CONTRACT FQX SERVICES OE tNDEPENttENT CONTRACTOR
Between .the State of Nevada

Acting.-by and Through Its

Vario.us State Agencies
'M'oT»tored;.By; Dep.arbn.ent o.fAdminisfratiQn, Purchasing Division

51.5 E. MusserSt, Room 3.00

Carson City, NV897Q1
Contae.t: /Nan'cy Feser

Phone: .(775) .68.4-017.5 Fax:' (775) 68.4~:90:9.7
Email: .nfeser@adtnm..nv;gov

qhd

Thomas Petroleum LJX
9.95 S. McGarraa Blvd, Suite 103

Sparks, BY 8943.1
©ohtact: Paul Andersbn

Rhpne; •(775)'8.4.8-0834. Fax: (405)778~75:03.
Email: Pa,ul. Anders6ri@PilotThQm.as.eom,

1. AMENDMENTS. Por'an'd.in.cohside.ratipn of mutual prpmis.es and/Qi-their valuable considerations all provisions .of

the: original confa-acr rcsu.Iti'ng'from. Request: for Proposal #31.2.5 and.date.4 4/I/20J.5, .attached bereto as Exhibit A,.
.roniiiih -in full force-and effect vvlfh the exception offhe fd.llowing:'

A. The purpose of this- amendinent .is' to .extend the curferit contra.ct for. six .(6). months. The new expiration -date.to he
September 30, 2'019.

Ctiri'crit Contract Larisuasc:
CONTRACT TERM; This Contract shall be effective as noted' below,. unless sooner tennin'ated by .either part}' .as

specified in .'Section IP) Gdrilract Termihatioh. Contracl: is s.ubjeGt'ta Board :of Examiners' approval .(anticipated to be

MiWh 10,2015). Effective froin;,Apr)ll, 2Q15 To;'March 3.1. 2019.

Amended Contract Laneuasc:

CONTRACT TERM: This Cqnfi-a.ct shall be effective, .as note.d below, unless sooner 'terminated .'by either party as

specified in Section-10, Conn-act'Termination.. C.ontract is-subject:.t0 Board of. Examiners' approval'(anticipated to be

March .10,2015), E£fecttvefi»m;. April. 1,2015 To: September 30,2Q19,

2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original -Contract) is. attached hereto, incorporated by. reference
hei-e.in and made a part of this .amended captract.

3. REQUIRED APPRO.VAL. This ami'n'dmcrifc to.'the o.rigiha); contraof. shall not become effective until- arid unless

appro.vcd.by the. Nevada State Board .of Examiners.

Jfevisui: 07/04 .P'a'ge 1 •»f-2

54

CAkers
Highlight



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties liercto have-caused this amendment to. the original •contract to. be signed and intend .to
be .legally boynd'thereby,

<S//a/i<7 .S..Aj-/"n^< A^^

Independent CohtTactor's: Signature Date Independent Contractor's Title'

Adminis'ti'ator

'Signature Date Title

//{€6^i-{-^
SjgftalurC— Board ofE^aftiifiers {

for

APPROVED BYBOiARD OF-EXAMINERS

On: 3/7.A-f
l.±L±

Date

Approved as to. for.m.by:

Deputy Atto&iey GcAeraI for Ahomey .General

Qn:

/y^-^6/9
Date

If'Kvise-d: M'M Page '2 of 2

55



56



Effective from: April!, 2015 March 31, 2019 

1. NOTICE. Unless otherwise specified, termination shall not be effective until JQ_calendar days after a party has served 
written notice of termination for default, or notice of termination without cause upon the other party. All notices or 
other communications required or permitted to be given under this Contract shall be in writing and shaH be deemed to 
have been duly given if delivered personally in hand, by telephonic facsimile with simultaneous regular mail, or mailed 
certified mail, return receipt requested, posted prepaid on the date posted, and addressed to the other party at the address 
specified above. 

2. IN CORPORA TED DOCUMENTS. The parties agree that this Contract, inclusive of the following attachments, 
specifically describes the scope of work. This Contract incorporates the following attachments in descending order of 
constructive precedence: 

ATTACHMENT AA: STATE SOLICITATION OR RFP#:3125 andAMENDMENT(S)# 1; 

ATTACHMENT BB: INSURANCE SCHEDULE; 

ATTACHMENT CC: CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSE. 

A Contractor's attachment shall not contradict or supersede any State specifications, terms or conditions without written 
evidence of mutual assent to such change appearing in this Contract. 

3. CONSIDERATION. The parties agree that Contractor will provide the services specified in Section 5, Incorporated 
Documents at a cost as noted below: 

Contractor's company-owned locations: Daily Las Vegas OPIS (Oil Price Information Services) Rack Average for 
unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus $0.05 per gallon; 
CFN Network Sites: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus $0.06 
per gallon; 
Other Fueling Sites: any additional fueling networks, Thomas Petroleum will not charge a fee on the transactions. 
The fuel will be sold to the State at the posted pump price; 
State-Owned facilities: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus 
$0.05 per gallon; and other fuel options as listed in Attachment CC Contractor's Response. 

Total Contract or installments payable at: 
Net 30 days by each using agency per bi-weekly invoicing from 
contractor. 

Total Contract Not to Exceed: $20,000,000.00 

The contractual authority, as identified by the not to exceed amount, does not obligate the State of Nevada to expend 
funds or purchase goods or services up to that amount; the purchase amount will be controlled by the individual using 
agency's purchase orders or other authorized means of requisition for services and/or goods as submitted to and 
accepted by the contractor. 

The State does not agree to reimburse Contractor for expenses unless otherwise specified in the incorporated 
attachments. Any intervening end to a biennial appropriation period shall be deemed an automatic renewal (not 
changing the overall Contract term) or a termination as the result oflegislative appropriation may require. 

4. ASSENT. The parties agree that the terms and conditions listed on incorporated attachments of this Contract are also 
specifically a pmt of this Contract and are limited only by their respective order of precedence and any limitations 
specified. 

5. BILLING SUBMISSION: TIMELINESS. The parties agree that timeliness of billing is of the essence to the 
Contract and recognize that the State is on a fiscal year. All billings for dates of service prior to July 1 must be 
submitted to the state no later than the first Friday in August of the same calendar year. A billing submitted after the 
first Friday in August, which forces the State to process the billing as a stale claim pursuant to NRS 353.097, will 
subject the Contractor to an administrative fee not to exceed one hundred dollars ($1 00.00). The parties hereby agree 

Revised: 10111 BOE Page2 of9 

57

CAkers
Highlight

CAkers
Highlight



58



59



60



61



62



63



64



65



66



67



68


	2019-639- - Cover Page
	2019-639- - FY20 Fuel Budget.pdf
	2019-639- - Fuel Backup.pdf























































